secretary to the judge of probate in all matters pertaining to his official duties who shall be paid the sum of fifteen hundred dollars (\$1,500.00) per annum, an inheritance tax clerk at the sum of fifteen hundred dollars (\$1,500.00) per annum, a registration clerk at the sum of fifteen hundred dollars (\$1,500.00) per annum, a file clerk at the sum of twelve hundred dollars (\$1,200.00) per annum, three general clerks one of whom shall be paid twelve hundred dollars (\$1,200.00) per annum each and two at the sum of one thousand dollars (\$1,000.00) per annum each; all of said salaries shall be paid in equal monthly installments out of the county treasury of such counties upon the warrants of the county auditor.

Sec. 2. To apply to other counties reaching population of over 220,000.—Whenever according to the then last state or national census the population of any county of this state which now has a population of less than 220,000 inhabitants, shall acquire not less than that number, such county shall at once become subject to the provisions of this act, and whenever, according to such census the population of any county shall exceed 325,000 inhabitants or fall under 220,000 inhabitants, the provisions of this act at the expiration of *thirty days* from the final filing of the enumeration of such county shall not longer apply thereto.

Sec. 3. All acts or parts of acts inconsistent with this act are hereby repealed.

Sec. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 20, 1917.

## CHAPTER 435-H. F. No. 1269.

An act making it unlawful for any citizen or subject of any nation with which the United States is at war to have firearms or explosives in his possession.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Unlawful for non-citizen of United States to carry fire arms of explosives.—It shall be unlawful for any citizen or subject of any nation with which the United States is at war, and who has not declared his intention to become a citizen of the United States, to have in his possession or under his control any firearms of any kind or nature whatsoever, or any explosives of any kind or nature whatsoever, or the necessary ingredients of any explosives from which explosives could be manufactured. Provided, however, that any person, having in his possession or in his control any such forbidden article shall have five (5) days from and after the passage of this act to dispose of the same. Sec. 2. Violation a gross misdemeanor.—Any person violating any provision of this act shall be guilty of gross misdemeanor and shall be punished by a fine of not less than one hundred dollars, (\$100.00) nor more than five hundred dollars, (\$500.00), or by imprisonment in any county jail in this state for not less than sixty (60) days nor more than one year, or by both.

Sec. 3. Police officers authorized to make arrests.—Any police officer of this state is hereby authorized to summarily arrest any person violating any of the provisions of this act.

Sec. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 20, 1917.

CHAPTER 436-H. F. No. 1262.

An act to appropriate money for current expenses, buildings, and improvements at state institutions, and for other purposes.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Appropriations for state charitable institutions.— The sums hereinafter named, or so much thereof as may be necessary, are hereby appropriated from any money in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated to be expended by the state board of control for the purposes specified in the following sections of this act, to be available at the time designated opposite each item.

Sec. 2. Anoka state asylum:

July 31, 1919\$ 75,000Reconstruction south wing, main building, available for years ending July 31, 191875,000Greenhouse, available for years ending July 31, 19183,500Power plant equipment, available for years ending July 31, 19181,100	Assembly hall and chapel, available for years ending	
for years ending July 31, 191875,000 Greenhouse, available for years ending July 31, 19183,500 Power plant equipment, available for years ending July 31, 19181100	July 31, 1919	\$ 75,000
for years ending July 31, 191875,000 Greenhouse, available for years ending July 31, 19183,500 Power plant equipment, available for years ending July 31, 19181100	Reconstruction south wing, main building, available	•
Greenhouse, available for years ending July 31, 1918 3,500 Power plant equipment, available for years ending July 31, 1918 1,100	for years ending July 31, 1918	75,000
Tuly 31, 1918 1,100	Greenhouse, available for years ending July 31, 1918	3,500
	Power plant equipment, available for years ending	
	July 31, 1918	1,100
Repairs and betterments, available for years ending	Repairs and betterments, available for years ending	
Tuly 31, 1918	Tuly 31, 1918	2,000
Repairs and betterments, available for years ending	Repairs and betterments, available for years ending	
July 31, 1919	July 31, 1919	2,000
Improving grounds, available for years ending July 31,	Improving grounds, available for years ending July 31,	
1918 1,250	1918	1,250
Improving grounds, available for years ending July 31,	Improving grounds, available for years ending July 31,	
1919 1,250		1,250
Current expense, available for years ending July 31,		
1918 100,000	. 1918	100,000